Approved Valuer was called for verification of said recovered item and

the Government Approved Valuer, after detailed verification

submitted the valuation report and confirmed that the 4 gold kadas

and one gold chain totally weighing 249.77 grams having tariff

value of Rs.14,37,083/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Thirty-Seven

Thousand Eighty-Three only) and market value of Rs.16,95,938/-
(Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Ninety-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty

Eight only) having purity 999.0/24Kt. He certified that the gold

jewellery/ articles is having purity 999.0/24kt.

4. A statement of the aforesaid passenger Mrs. Ruksana lamil

Ahmed Shaikh, was recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act,

1962 wherein the passenger admitted that she did not want to

[...]

lamil Ahmed Shaikh had improperly imported four gold kadas & one

gold chain ('the said gold'for short) of 24 Kt.gold, totally weighing

249.770 grams made of 24kt/ 999.00 purity gold, having tariff value

of Rs.l4,37,OA3/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Thirty-Seven Thousand

Eighty-Three Only) and market value of Rs.16,95,938/- (Rupees

Sixteen Lakhs Ninety-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Eight Only)

without declaring it to the Customs. She opted for Green Channel to

exit the Airport with a deliberate intention to evade the payment of

Customs duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and

prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act, 1962 and other

[...]

I order confiscation oFthe impugned gold, i.e. four gold kadas &

one gold chain made up of 999.0/ 24Kt. purity gold having

total weight of 249.770 Grams and having tariff value of

Rs.14,37,O83/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Thirty-Seven

Thousand Eighty-Three only) and market value of

Rs.16,95,938/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Ninety-Five Thousand

Nine Hundred Thirty-Eight Only) recovered and seized from the

passenger Mrs. Ruksana Jamil Ahmed Shaikh vide Seizure

Order dated 09.03.2024 under Panchnama proceedings dated

09.03.2024 under the provisions of Section 111(d), 111(f),
111(i), 111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;